expect to pay to certain employees, including members of management, relating to preparation for this offering that are triggered upon the closing of this
offering, as well as $0.2 million in related payroll taxes and expenses and (3) the cash payment of the 2021 Dividend.

After giving effect to the sale by us of 6,451,613 shares of common stock in this offering at the initial public offering price of $16.00 per share,
and after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book
value as of December 31, 2020 would have been $183.7 million, or $2.04 per share. This amount represents an immediate increase in pro forma as
adjusted net tangible book value of $0.95 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book
value of $13.96 per share to new investors purchasing common stock in this offering. We determine dilution by subtracting the pro forma as adjusted net
tangible book value per share after this offering from the initial public offering price per share paid by investors purchasing common stock in this
offering. The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Initial public offering price per share   $16.00

Historical net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of December 31, 2020   $(7.04)
Pro forma increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to the pro forma adjustments described above   8.13

Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2020   1.09
Increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors purchasing shares in this

offering   0.95

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering   2.04

Dilution per share to new investors purchasing shares in this offering   $13.96

74

Table of Contents

The following table summarizes, as of December 31, 2020, on a pro forma as adjusted basis as described above, the number of shares of our
common stock, the total consideration and the average price per share (1) paid to us by existing stockholders and (2) to be paid by new investors
acquiring our common stock in this offering at the initial public offering price of $16.00 per share, before deducting underwriting discounts and
commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

   Shares Purchased   Total Consideration

Average Price
Per Share

   Number   Percent   Amount   Percent
Existing stockholders   83,738,209   92.8%  $507,925,340   83.1%  $ 6.07
New investors   6,451,613   7.2   103,225,808   16.9   16.00

Totals   90,189,822   100.0%  $611,151,148   100.0%

The number of shares of common stock that will be outstanding after this offering is based on 83,738,209 shares of common stock outstanding as
of December 31, 2020, assuming the automatic conversion of 49,100,928 outstanding shares of redeemable convertible preferred stock as of
December 31, 2020 into 49,649,023 shares of common stock, and excludes:

 •  18,038,042 shares of common stock issuable on the exercise of stock options outstanding as of December 31, 2020 under our 2011 Plan,